consultant from the Capire open pit was previously shipped for testing to a Canadian laboratory using state
of the art X-Ray transmission (“XRT”) pre-concentration processing technology.  XRT technology is a process
that recognizes and sorts rocks based on the specific atomic density of the material.  XRT sorts ore grade
material from waste reducing the amount of material to be processed and the costs during the milling process
as well as tailings.  The bulk sample results have been positive and the Capire zone is being reviewed for
optimization in light of potential processing with XRT.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact of
XRT upon both capital and operating costs, recoveries and the ultimate mineable size of the zone and the
current pilot plant.  The Company has also drilled and is evaluating the significance of the nearby Aurora 2
zone to the project.

The objectives of these studies at Capire are to improve the possible operating margins through reduced
processing costs to minimize sensitivity of operations to metal price fluctuations.

5

PRODUCTION AND SALES: GUADALUPE MILL

For the Three Months Ended

September 30

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30

 2023 2022 % Change  2023 2022 %
Change

Total tonnes (t) milled 37,178 39,816 -7%  111,619 113,142 -1%

Tonnes produced per day 404 433 -7%  409 414 -1%

Silver production (oz) 158,290 169,835 -7%  481,084 475,481 +1%

Lead production (t) 89 62 +43%  242 176 +37%

Gold production (oz) 178 80 +123%  672 215 213%

Silver sales (oz) 156,798 161,811 -3%  483,265 478,253 +1%

Lead sales (t) 86 60 +43%  228 181 +26%

Gold sales (oz) 184 70 +163%  671 202 232%

Average mill head grade –silver g/t
g

156 165 -5%  160 162 -1%

Revenue per tonne sold1 129.46 99.98 +29%  136.88 104.83 +31%

Direct costs per production tonne1 128.75 104.45 +23%  123.58 96.69 +28%

MINE PRODUCTION

IMPACT owns two mining operations in Mexico.  The Company has been operating the Royal Mines of
Zacualpan Silver-Gold Mine since 2006, and on April 3, 2023, announced completion of its acquisition of the
Plomosas Zinc-Lead-Silver Mine.

ROYAL MINES OF ZACUALPAN DISTRICT

At the Royal Mines of Zacualpan Silver-Gold District in central Mexico, several underground and open pit
mines on epithermal silver-gold (-zinc-lead) veins feed the central Guadalupe processing plant which has a
rated capacity of 535 tonnes per day. Since acquiring the project, there has been extensive work done to